
     

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Communities 
 
To: Councillor Simpson-Laing (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 December 2014 

 
Time: 11.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 24 December 2014 if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 19 December 
2014. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 
declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which she may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

 

  



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 4 December 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 19 December 2014. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Changes to City of York Council Housing Tenancy 
Agreement. (Pages 3 - 20)  

 

 This report seeks approval for proposed changes to the tenancy 
agreement for all existing and future council housing tenants, in 
particular  significant changes to succession rights. 
 

5. Housing and Community Safety Legal Actions   
(Pages 21 - 44) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for 
Communities to review the results of legal actions (prosecutions, 
cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional Scambuster 
Team, and the National Trading Standards eCrime Centre as 
well as action taken by Housing Services for the period 1 April 
2014 to 30 September 2014 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Sales of Age Restricted Products  (Pages 45 - 60)  
 This report informs the Cabinet Member of the work undertaken 

by City of York Council Trading Standards Service to prevent the 
illegal sales of age-restricted products. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 E-mail – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Homes & Safer Communities & Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Performance (Joint 
Decision Session). 

Date 4 December 2014 

Present Councillors Simpson-Laing and Williams 

 
44. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

45. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet 

Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Services meeting held on 3 February 2014 and the 
minutes of the Decision Session – Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance held on 20 November 
2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

46. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

47. New Council House Build Programme Phase 1 - 
Replacement Site  
 
The Cabinet Members considered a report which sought 
approval to pursue a site at Pottery Lane for new council 
housing as a replacement for the York Road, Haxby site 
approved by Cabinet in May 2013. 
 
Officers gave an update on progress on new council house 
building and explained the reasons why, following a detailed 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

assessment of the York Road, Haxby site, it had been deemed 
unsuitable for development at this stage.  Details were given of 
the alternative site that had been identified on Pottery Lane.  A 
feasibility study had indicated that this could provide six new 
two-bedroom family houses.  Should a decision be taken to 
proceed with the site a public information event would take 
place in advance of the submission of any planning application.  
It was estimated that the total scheme costs would be in the 
region of £830,000. 
 
The Cabinet Members gave consideration to the following 
options: 
 

 Option 1 – the use of a site at Pottery Lane for new 
council house building as an alternative to York Road, 
Haxby. 

 Option 2 – officers identify a further alternative site to York 
Road, Haxby. 

 Option 3 – no replacement site is sought for York Road, 
Haxby and phase one of the new council housing remains 
at the 65 homes already identified. 

 
Resolved: That Option 1in the report i.e. the use of the Pottery 

Lane site for new council house building be 
approved, with authority delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Housing and Community Safety to 
approve the budget and funding route. 

 
Reason: To allow the aim of building 70 new council homes, 

as previously approved by Cabinet, to be met - 
delivering high quality affordable homes in the 
shortest possible timeframe. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 11.45 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session of the Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
 

22 December 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Changes to The Housing Tenancy Agreement 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks approval for proposed changes to the tenancy 

agreement for all existing and future council housing tenants, in 
particular  significant changes to succession rights. 

 
Background 
 
2. The current tenancy agreement last underwent significant review in 

2004.  In recent years there have been a number of legislative changes 
that are not reflected in the current agreement and as a result, Housing 
and Legal Services have been looking
[...]
ly available through the City of York Council tenancy 
agreement and procedures.  For example a person who had lived in a 
property for less than a week claimed to be the deceased’s partner and 
claimed succession rights resulting in a long delay in letting the property, 
lost income and legal fees. 

 

23. The council’s current policy on succession was formed at a time when 
there was a much larger supply of council homes generally and there 
was not a position where the demand far outstripped the supply. The 
new legal position and proposed policy will enable the council to ensure 
its homes are allocated those in need. 

 

24. Customers not qualifying for a succession can be accepted as at risk of 
homelessness where they are in priority need (have children, are 
pregnant, suffer severe ill health or vulnerable for example) and housed 
elsewhere through the North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) lettings 
policy or by providing other suitable accommodation. 

 

25. Where customers do not qualifying for a succession because these 
rights only extend to spouse / civil partner, if adopted, there is provision 
under the NYHC policy to allow a direct let to another property on a 
discretionary basis. This could be done in cases where it is proven that 
the circumstances are exceptional e.g. the person(s) in question have 
lived at the property for a considerable portion of their lives, been a carer 
for the deceased tenant or they are vulnerable in some way 

 

26. All other customers can seek help with finding a new home through the 
Council’s Housing Options service.  In addition, all customers can ask for 
an appeal to councillors through the Housing Appeals sub committee 

 
Options 
 
27. Option 1 -  Retain the existing tenancy agreement 
 

Page 6



 

28. Option 2 - Agree the proposed changes to succession rights to bring the 
tenancy agreement in line with current legislation and to consult with 
sheltered scheme tenants regarding the proposed amendments to 
agreements for Sheltered Schemes. 

 

29. Option 3 – Reduce the existing succession rights but not to the level set 
out in the Localism Act and who these can apply to along with other 
changes and to consult with sheltered scheme tenants regarding the 
proposed amendments to agreements for Sheltered Schemes. 

 
Analysis 
 
30. Option 1 - The problems as outlined in the background section would 

continue and the tenancy would remain unclear or silent on many issues. 
 
31. Option 2 - This makes the succession issue clear cut and is the 

recommendation of Legal services.  Housing and other needs can be 
met through the North Yorkshire Home Choice Policy or Housing Advice. 
All customers have the right to have their case heard by the Housing 
Appeals sub committee. 

 
32. Option 3 - The tenancy would be clearer on the identified issues for 

customers and staff but the difficulties presented by the extended 
succession right and the potential social and legal impact of any 
challenges would continue depending on the details of who could 
succeed and under what circumstances.  

 

33. Using succession rights to acquire housing does not fit with the principle 
of allocating housing on the basis of need. As outlined in the Background 
section, customers can be helped in other ways, where housing and 
social need is evidenced. All customers have a right of appeal to the 
Housing Appeals sub committee. 

 
Council Plan 
 
34. These changes support the priorities set out within the council plan in 

two main ways.   
 

 Building Strong Communities - Through the more effective 
management of tenancy condition as a result of clarity on rights 
and responsibilities for customers we are better able to support 
the communities.   

 

Page 7



 

 Protect vulnerable people - By allowing homes to be allocated 
based on housing and social need rather than extended success 
rights we are better able to make best use of our stock and 
ensure properties are allocated to support those most in need. 

 
Implications 
 
35. The implications arising from this report are: 

 

 Financial – The cost of consultation and issuing new tenancy 
agreements.  This can be met from within existing budgets. 

 

 Human Resources (HR) - None 
 

 Equalities - Equality issues will be dealt with through the use of 
other complementary policies such as North Yorkshire Home 
Choice and are taken in to account when cases are heard at court. 
A community Impact assessment will be required following the 
completion of the consultation exercise. 

 

 Legal – The changes will bring the council tenancy agreement in 
line with current legislation.  This will result in fewer succession 
rights being claimed through the courts.   Improvements in the 
drafting of clauses will enable officers to better manage tenancies 
where breaches of tenancy clauses take place and should help 
prevent the need for litigation.  Where litigation is necessary clearer 
tenancy clauses will result in improved ability to address issues 
through the courts.    

 

 Crime and Disorder – The proposed changes will help Housing 
Services take action against those individuals in breach of their 
tenancy agreement and reduce the impact of anti-social behaviour. 

 

 Information Technology (IT) - None 
 

 Property - None 
 
Risk Management 
 
36. The main risk arising from this report is as a result of customers 

challenging the council as a result of their reduced succession rights.   
 

Page 8



 

However, as has been set out within the report, these changes are to 
bring the council’s current policy in line with the recent changes to 
legislation.  The impact of these changes on customers can be mitigated 
through the application of other council policies, i.e. The North Yorkshire 
Home Choice policy.  The risk is therefore low. 

 
Recommendations 
 
37. The Cabinet Member is asked to:  

 

 Approve Option 2 and agree the proposed changes including 
succession rights to bring the tenancy agreement in line with 
current legislation and to consult with Sheltered Housing Tenants 
on the changes specific to their housing schemes. 

 
 Reason: This will bring the tenancy agreement in line with the 

Localism Act and other changes identified and agreed through 
consultation.   This will reduce the risk of expensive legal 
challenge and maximise the use of the authority’s council housing 
stock. 

 
Contact Details 
Author:   Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Denis Southall 
Housing Landlord Service 
Manager 
Housing Services 
Tel No. 1298 
 
 

 
Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Community 
Safety 
 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 11th December 2014 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Summary of proposed changes  
Annex 2 – Sheltered Housing Agreement – proposed change for consultation 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  Annex 1 

Summary of changes to the tenancy agreement 

 

The Right to improve your home -  wording to clarify that tenants need 
permission to carry out improvement works or to decorate fixtures not 
normally decorated but not for decoration to walls, ceilings and doors 
where appropriate. This is to prevent people from painting kitchens, tiles 
etc 
 
The Right to succession – limiting succession to partner/spouse and 
removing ‘contractual’ succession in line with current legislation. 
 
The Right to take in a lodger – informing tenants that they must inform 
Housing Benefit and Housing. 
 
The Right to sub-let part of your home – telling tenants they must 
inform housing benefit and Housing. 
 
Former Tenant arrears – informing them that we will apply to court for 

possession or other appropriate action if they do not pay FTAs. 

 

Notice – Requirement to return keys by 10am on a Monday to avoid rent 
for that week.  
 

 Can hand them 
[...]
his might 

affect your claim if you are in receipt of Housing Benefit. You must tell 

the Housing Benefits section of the Council about any changes in your 

circumstances. 

We may seek possession of your tenancy if you take in an unauthorised 

lodger. 

Succession:  

When you die, your tenancy will pass to your spouse or civil partner( this 

includes couples of the same sex) if he or she lived in the property as 

their only or main home when you died.  If you are not married or in a 

civil partnership your tenancy will not pass onto a partner or another 

relative, regardless of whether they are living with you on the date of 

your death.   

Use of communal areas:  

The communal areas are provided for the enjoyment of all tenants. 

Tenants are free to use the communal areas to arrange social activities, 

but these must be open to the attendance of other tenants, and may not 

be booked for private functions.  

Page 18



   Annex 2 

Communal areas must be kept tidy after use by tenants, for example 

clearing up after food preparation or after parties and other social 

gatherings. Persistent failure to do so may be regarded as a breach of 

your tenancy agreement  

You must behave in a respectful manner towards council staff and other 

tenants. For example you must not swear or use other offensive 

language, behave aggressively, or attempt to exclude other tenants from 

social activities in communal areas.  

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session  
 

Cabinet Member for Communities 

 22 December 2014 

 

Report of the Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety 

  

Housing and Community Safety Legal Actions 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for Homes & 
Safer Communities to review the results of legal actions (prosecutions, 
cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional Scambuster Team, and the 
National Trading Standards eCrime Centre as well as action taken by 
Housing Services for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 Background 

2. The Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities approved an 
updated enforcement policy for Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, Licensing, Street Environment and Enforcement Services in 
February 2012. 

3. This report details the results of legal action taken in the period specified.  
Each case is considered on its merits before legal proceedings are 
instituted. 

4. Annexes A and B summarise the action taken.  Please note that a 
Simple Caution is a Home Office approved procedure which is an 
alternative to prosecution.  It involves a written acceptance that an 
offence has been committed and may be drawn to the attention of a 
court if any subsequent offence is committed within two years of issue.   

Consultation  

5. Not applicable. 

Options 

6. Not applicable as the Cabinet Member is being asked to note the content 
of the report. 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

Analysis 
 

7. Not applicable.   

 Council Priorities 

8. The enforcement of the council’s polices and where appropriate legal 
actions support the council’s priorities in particular Create Jobs & Grow 
the Economy, Protect Vulnerable People and Protect the Environment”.  

Implications 

9. The implications arising from this report are: 

 Financial:  There are no financial implications associated with this 
report. 

 Human Resources:  There are no Human Resources implications 
associated with this report. 

 Equalities:  There are no equalities implications associated with 
this report. 

 Legal:  There are no legal implications associated with this report 

 Crime and Disorder:  Formal enforcement action contributes to 
reducing anti social behaviour and dishonest trading. 

 Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications 
associated with this report. 

 Other:  There are no other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

10. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations 

11. The Cabinet Member  is asked to note this report. 

Reason:  So that the Cabinet Member reviews formal enforcement 
activity undertaken by Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Licensing Services, the Regional Scambuster Team, the National 
Trading Standards eCrime Centre and Housing Services. 

Page 22



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Matt Boxall 
Trading 
Standards Manager 
Phone: 01904 551528 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director (Housing and Community 
Safety) 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 12th Dec 2014 

 
Specialist Officer Implications:  None 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
Background Papers: 
 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, Street Environment and 
Enforcement Services Enforcement Policy (February 2012) 
 

 
Annexes 

Annex A : Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional 
Scambuster Team, and the National Trading Standards eCrime Centre 
Formal Enforcement Action between 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 

Annex B: Housing Formal Enforcement Action between 1 April 2014 to 30 

September 2014. 

Annex C  - Community Impact Assessment 

  
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A 
 

Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional 
Scambuster Team, and the National Trading Standards eCrime Centre  

Formal Enforcement Action 1st April 2014 to 30th September 2014 
 
Animal Health 
3 Simple Cautions were issued under the Welfare of Animals Act 1981 for causing 
unnecessary suffering to an animal. 
 
Food Unit 

Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

Shahin MIAH  
Trading as 
Garden of India 

(Proprietor) 

Food Hygiene (England) 
Regulations 2006 (as 
amended)/European 
Communities Act 1972 

Food hygiene Fine £2,400.00 

Victim Surcharge 
£30.00 

£1581.82 

A Simple Caution was
[...]
ion Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

 Housing Act 1996 Injunction Injunction Order (Final Order) No order for costs 

 Housing Act 1988 Possession Adjourned Generally No order for costs 

 

 

 

 

P
age 32



 
 

 

Community Impact Assessment: Summary 
1. Name of service, policy, function or criteria being assessed:  

Housing and Community Safety Legal Actions 1 April – 30 September 2014 

 

 

 

2.  What are the main objectives or aims of the service/policy/function/criteria?  

To enable the Cabinet Member for Crime and Stronger Communities to review the results of 
legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional Scambuster Team, and the National 
Trading Standards eCrime Centre as well as action taken by Housing Services for the period 1 
April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 

 
 

3.  Name and Job Title of person completing assessment:  

Matt Boxall – Trading Standards Manager 

4. Have any impacts 
been Identified? 
(Yes/No) 

 

No 

Community of 
Identity affected: 

 

N/a 

Summary of impact: 

 

N/a 

5.   Date CIA completed:    03/11/14 

6.   Signed off by: 

7.   I am satisfied that this service/policy/function has been successfully impact assessed. 

Name:  

Position:  

Date:  

8.   Decision-making body: Date: Decision Details: 

Annex C  

SECTION 1: CIA SUMMARY 

Page 33



 
 

 

 

Send the completed signed off document to ciasubmission@york.gov.uk It will be 
published on the intranet, as well as on the council website.  

Actions arising from the Assessments will be logged on Verto and progress updates will be 
required   

 

Page 34

mailto:ciasubmission@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

Community Impact Assessment (CIA) 

 

Community Impact Assessment Title:   

What evidence is available to suggest that the proposed service, policy, function or criteria could have a negative (N), positive (P) or 
no (None) effect on quality of life outcomes? (Refer
[...]
stified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

None 

 
 

N/a 
None None 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

N/a 

 

N/a 
None None 

P
age 41



 

 
 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

None 

 
 

N/a 
None None 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

N/a 

 

N/a 
None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

None  N/a None None 

P
age 42



 

 
 

 

 

 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
 

22 December 2014 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 

 

Sales of Age Restricted Products 2013-14 

Summary 

1. This report informs the Cabinet Member of the work undertaken by 
City of York Council (CYC) Trading Standards Service to prevent the 
illegal sales of age-restricted products. 
 

2. To seek the required Cabinet Member approval for the programme 
of action for the next 12 months regarding the enforcement of: 

 
i) The Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) 

Act 1991 in relation to cigarettes/tobacco. 
 
ii) The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 in relation to aerosol 

paint. 

Background 

 
3. Legislation exists to help to prevent a range of products which ar
[...]
an provide (i.e. 
although enforcement is a duty, no minimum criteria is specified).  
27% of respondents said that the top priority for the trading 
standards service was preventing the sale of alcohol, cigarettes and 
fireworks to children.  This is down from 60% in the last Talk About 
Survey (April 2004).  

 
Options  

13. Option 1: The Council continue with the programme of education 
and enforcement action as set out in paragraph 4 for the next 12 
months. 

 
14. Option 2: The Council may adopt a different programme of 

education and enforcement.  
 

Analysis 

15. Option 1 will permit officers to continue with a programme of which 
provides support to legitimate businesses and has resulted in a 
general reduction in underage sales. Our figures show that when no 
test purchasing is undertaken half of all businesses will sell age 
restricted products to children.  Appendix 3 shows we currently find 

Page 48



 

around 20% of businesses making illegal sales and only ‘higher risk’ 
and ‘complained about’ businesses are visited. This and academic 
studies such as the Cochrane Review (2008) shows a connection 
between enforcement and a reduction in retailers selling age 
restricted products. 

 
16. Option 2: If an alternative programme is chosen, the council have to 

consider the impact it would make in reducing sales of age restricted 
products and the level of business support. 

Council Plan 

17. The trading standards work on tackling illegal sales of age restricted 
supports the council plan to ‘protect vulnerable people’ by reducing 
health inequalities across York.  It also helps ‘build stronger 
communities’ by creating healthier communities and making 
communities safer, resilient and cohesive. 

Implications  

    Financial  - There are no financial implications associated with 
this report. 

    Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications 
associated with this report.  

 

 Equalities - There are no equalities implications associated with 
this report. 

 Legal - There is no legal duty to undertake test purchasing, the 
Council are however obliged to consider its activities in relation 
to tackling underage sales of cigarettes and spray paints each 
year. The cabinet member is being asked to make a decision on 
our action. 

 
 Legislation gives officers the power to undertake test purchase 

operations so there are no issues surrounding ‘entrapment’. 
 
 There is a risk that any ‘test purchasing’ operations in relation to 

the sale of spray paint and sun bed sessions will attract a 
challenge under human rights legislation as such activity cannot 
be authorised under the protection of RIPA. 

 

Page 49



 

 Crime and Disorder - The links to tackling crime and disorder 
have been highlighted earlier in this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications 
associated with this report. 

     Property - There are no property implications associated with 
this report. 

 Other - There are no other implications to consider. 

 
Risk Management 
 

18. There is a risk of carrying out test purchasing operations in ‘on-
licensed’ premises if the support of North Yorkshire police is 
withdrawn.  Their services are required to respond to any breach of 
the peace that may arise. 

 

19.  The safety / welfare of the test purchasers involved is fully risk 
assessed and appropriate control measures are put in place. 

 

20. There is a risk that fewer routine ‘test purchases’ to check general 
compliance will be possible as Magistrates may require intelligence 
about illegal sales before authorising surveillance activities under 
RIPA. 

 

Recommendations 

21. That the Cabinet Member notes the report and adopts the 
programme of education and enforcement action for the next 12 
months set out in paragraph 5. 

  
 Reason:  To minimise the level of illegal underage sales in the city. 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the re

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

Date 22 December 2014 

Present Councillor Simpson-Laing (Cabinet Member) 

 

48. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial or any disclosable interests that she might have had 
in the business on the agenda. She declared none. 
 
 

49. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session- Cabinet 

Member for Homes & Safer Communities & Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Performance (Joint Decision 
Session) held on 4 December 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

50. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

51. Changes to City of York Council Housing Tenancy 
Agreement.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval for proposed changes to the tenancy agreement for all 
existing and future council housing tenants, in particular 
significant changes to succession rights. 
 
Officers introduced the report and the reasons for the changes, 
in particular the removal of the automatic ‘second’ succession 
right to inherit a tenancy. 
 
 



The Cabinet Member stated that she was pleased to see that 
consultation had been carried out with the York Federation of 
Tenants and Residents Associations over the proposed 
changes.  
 
She gave consideration to the following options: 
 
Option 1- To retain the existing tenancy agreement. 
 
Option 2- To agree the proposed changes, including succession 

rights to bring the tenancy agreement in line with 
current legislation and to consult with sheltered 
scheme tenants regarding the proposed amendments 
to agreements for Sheltered Schemes. 

 
Option 3- To reduce the existing succession rights but not to the 

level set out in the Localism Act and who these can 
apply to along with other changes and to consult with 
sheltered scheme tenants regarding the proposed 
amendments to agreements for Sheltered Schemes. 

 
Resolved: That Option 2, (to agree the proposed changes 

including succession rights to bring the tenancy 
agreement in line with current legislation and to 
consult with Sheltered Housing Tenants on the 
changes specific to their housing schemes) be 
approved. 

 
Reason:    This will bring the tenancy agreement in line with the 

Localism Act and other changes identified and agreed 
through consultation. This will reduce the risk of 
expensive legal challenge and maximise the use of 
the authority’s housing stock. 

 
 

52. Housing and Community Safety Legal Actions  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which enabled her to 
review the results of legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and 
fixed penalties) undertaken by Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, Licensing, the Regional Scambuster Team, and the 
National Trading Standards eCrime Centre as well as action 
taken by Housing Services for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 
September 2014. 
 



The Cabinet Member was informed about work carried out 
before legal action was pursued. It was highlighted that legal 
action was only taken when previous work with customers to 
modify behaviour had failed. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked all the teams for all the work they 
had done.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     So that the Cabinet Member reviews formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, the Regional 
Scambuster Team, and the National Trading 
Standards eCrime Centre and Housing Services. 

 
 

53. Sales of Age Restricted Products  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which informed her of 
the work undertaken by City of York (CYC) Trading Standards 
Service to prevent the illegal sales of age-restricted products. It 
sought approval for the programme of action for the next 12 
months regarding the enforcement of: 
 

(i) The Children and Young Persons (Protection from 
Tobacco) Act 1991 in relation to cigarettes and 
tobacco. 

 
(ii) The Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003 in relation to aerosol 

paint. 
 

The following Options were considered: 
 
Option 1- The Council continue with the programme of 

education and enforcement action as set out in 
paragraph 5 of the report, for the next 12 months. 

 
Option 2- The Council may adopt a different programme of 

education and enforcement. 
 
The Cabinet Member felt that the Council should continue with 
the existing programme of education and enforcement action as 
it was producing good results and low levels of sales. 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted and Option 1 (the 
programme of education and enforcement action for 
the next 12 months as set out at paragraph 5 of the 
Officer’s report) be approved. 

 
Reason:   To minimise the level of illegal underage sales in the 

city. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor T Simpson-Laing, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 11.05 am and finished at 11.20 am]. 


